

No. 01-07-00999-CV

*In the First Court of Appeals
Houston, Texas*

EL PASO FIELD SERVICES MANAGEMENT, INC.,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee

v.

ERNESTO LOPEZ AND GEORGIA LOPEZ,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants

APPEAL FROM CAUSE 2002-43093
334TH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT OF HARRIS COUNTY, TEXAS
HON. SHARON MCCALLY PRESIDING

BRIEF OF APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

D. Todd Smith
State Bar No. 00797451
1250 Capital of Texas Highway South
Building 3, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78746
(512) 329-2025
(512) 329-2026 (fax)

Anthony F. Constant
State Bar No. 04711000
Constant Law Firm
800 N. Shoreline Blvd., Suite 2700 S
Corpus Christi, Texas 78401-3703
(361) 698-8000
(361) 887-8010 (fax)

*Counsel for Appellees
Ernesto Lopez and Georgia Lopez*

ORAL ARGUMENT (CONDITIONALLY) REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Statement Regarding Oral Argument	i
Identity of Parties and Counsel.....	ii
Index of Authorities.....	vi
Statement of the Case	1
Issues Presented.....	1
1. In response to Question 1, the jury found that Lopez was not El Paso’s borrowed servant. To vitiate that finding on appeal, El Paso had to (a) conclusively establish that Lopez was its employee and that its predecessor-in-interest had workers’ compensation insurance, or (b) show that the jury’s finding was against the great weight and preponderance of the evidence. El Paso did neither. Should the jury’s finding on the borrowed-servant issue be disturbed? (Reply to El Paso’s Issue No. 1.)	
2. No expert testimony was necessary to establish causation in this case, and Lopez presented legally and factually sufficient evidence to support the jury’s finding, in response to Question 2a, that El Paso’s conduct proximately caused his injury. Should that portion of the trial court’s judgment be affirmed? (Reply to El Paso’s Issue No. 2.)	
3. The workers’ compensation benefits Lopez received came from a source collateral to El Paso, and the record contains no evidence—much less conclusive evidence—that the carrier contractually waived its subrogation rights. Does the collateral-source rule bar El Paso’s request for a credit against the judgment based on the benefits Lopez received? (Reply to El Paso’s Issue No. 3.)	
4. A plaintiff who lacks knowledge of and cannot reasonably anticipate the danger cannot be charged with contributory negligence. El Paso failed to demonstrate that Lopez knew or should have known Hammers would suddenly open the plug valve, an act the jury could have found caused Lopez’s injury. Did Lopez owe any duty of care under these circumstances? (Presented as Cross-Appellants.)	

5. Expert testimony that is conclusory or speculative is, in effect, no evidence. El Paso’s liability expert provided no reasoned basis for his suggestion that Lopez was at fault for standing where he was when his injury occurred. Does legally sufficient evidence support the jury’s finding, in response to Question 2b, that Lopez’s negligence proximately caused his own injury? (Presented as Cross-Appellants.)

Statement of Facts	3
Summary of the Argument	8
Standards of Review	9
Argument	10
I. El Paso Failed to Conclusively Establish Its “Borrowed Servant” Defense	10
A. El Paso Presented No Evidence That Any PG&E Entity Was Covered by Workers’ Compensation Insurance When Lopez’s Injury Occurred.....	11
B. The Jury Properly Found That Lopez Was Not a Borrowed Employee.....	14
1. The charge states the applicable law	15
2. The Continuing Work Agreement was conclusive under the law as stated in the charge.....	16
3. The Continuing Work Agreement covered Lopez’s work.....	18
4. Other evidence supports the jury’s finding	20
C. Factually Sufficient Evidence Supports the Jury’s Finding in Response to Question 1	21

II.	Legally and Factually Sufficient Evidence Supports the Jury’s Finding, in Response to Question 2a, That El Paso’s Negligence Proximately Caused Lopez’s Injury	22
A.	The Jury Could Determine Causation Without Help From an Expert	22
B.	Abundant Evidence Supports the Causation Finding	23
III.	El Paso Was Not Entitled to a Credit for Workers’ Compensation Benefits Lopez Received Under TPF’s Insurance Policy	26
A.	The Collateral-Source Rule Bars the Requested Credit.....	26
B.	In Any Event, El Paso Failed to Prove That TPF’s Workers’ Compensation Carrier Contractually Waived Its Subrogation Rights.....	27
IV.	The Trial Court Should Have Disregarded the Jury’s Answers to Questions 2b and 3b Because No Evidence Supports the Findings that Lopez Was Negligent and Proximately Caused His Own Injury.....	30
A.	The Court Should Consider the Lopezes’ Point as Cross-Appellants.....	30
B.	No Competent Evidence Supports the Jury’s Contributory-Negligence Findings.....	32
1.	Lopez had no duty to anticipate El Paso’s negligence	33
2.	There is no evidence Lopez’s negligence, if any, proximately caused his own injury	34
	Conclusion and Prayer.....	35
	Certificate of Service	37

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Case Law

<i>Adamcek v. Reynolds Metals Co.</i> , No. 13-06-240-CV, 2008 WL 1822772 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi April 23, 2008, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	23
<i>Am. Jet, Inc. v. Leyendecker</i> , 683 S.W.2d 121 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1984, no writ).....	34
<i>Bank of Tex. v. VR Elec., Inc.</i> , ____ S.W.3d ____, 2008 WL 4075594 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Sept. 4, 2008, no pet. h.).....	30
<i>Barnard v. Barnard</i> , 133 S.W.3d 782 (Tex. App.—Ft. Worth 2004, pet. denied)	29
<i>Brown v. Am. Transfer & Storage Co.</i> , 601 S.W.2d 931 (Tex. 1980)	26-27
<i>Brown v. Edwards Transfer Co.</i> , 764 S.W.2d 220 (Tex. 1988)	25
<i>Browlee v. Brownlee</i> , 665 S.W.2d 111 (Tex. 1984)	16
<i>Burrow v. Arce</i> , 997 S.W.2d 229 (Tex. 1999)	34-35
<i>Byrd v. Estate of Nelms</i> , 154 S.W.3d 149 (Tex. App.—Waco 2004, pet. denied).	31-32
<i>Cain v. Bain</i> , 709 S.W.2d 175 (Tex. 1986) (per curiam)	9, 21-22
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Simon</i> 813 S.W.2d 491 (Tex. 1991) (per curiam)	28-29
<i>City of Glenn Heights v. Sheffield Dev. Co.</i> , 55 S.W.3d 158 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2001, pet. denied)	11

<i>City of Houston v. Livingston</i> , 221 S.W.3d 204 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2006, no pet.).....	21
<i>City of Keller v. Wilson</i> , 168 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2005)	9, 17
<i>Clark v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 382 S.W.2d 953 (Tex. Civ. App.—Dallas 1964, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	19
<i>Coastal Transp. Co. v. Crown Central Petroleum Corp.</i> , 136 S.W.3d 227 (Tex. 2004)	34-35
<i>Country Village Homes, Inc. v. Patterson</i> , 236 S.W.3d 413 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, pet. granted, judgm't vacated w.r.m.).....	15
<i>D. Houston, Inc. v. Love</i> , 92 S.W.3d 450 (Tex. 2002)	22, 35
<i>Dow Chem. Co. v. Francis</i> , 46 S.W.3d 237 (Tex. 2001) (per curiam)	9
<i>Edwards Transfer Co., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 740 S.W.2d 47 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1987), <i>aff'd</i> , 764 S.W.2d 220 (Tex. 1988)	33
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Perez</i> , 842 S.W.2d 629 (Tex. 1992) (per curiam)	14, 17
<i>Flores v. North Am. Tech. Group, Inc.</i> , 176 S.W.3d 442 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2004, pet. denied)	14, 20
<i>Garza v. Exel Logistics, Inc.</i> , 161 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. 2005)	10, 12-13
<i>General Elec. Co. v. Moritz</i> , 257 S.W.3d 211 (Tex. 2008)	33
<i>Guevara v. Ferrer</i> , 247 S.W.3d 662 (Tex. 2007)	22-23, 25
<i>Harris v. Archer</i> , 134 S.W.3d 411 (Tex. App.—Amarillo 2004, pet. denied)	21

<i>Hathaway v. General Mills, Inc.</i> , 711 S.W.2d 227 (Tex. 1986)	16
<i>Herbert v. Herbert</i> , 754 S.W.2d 141 (Tex. 1988)	10
<i>Hickman v. Dudensing</i> , No. 01-06-00458-CV, 2007 WL 1500334 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] May 23, 2007, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	19
<i>Hoffman v. Trinity Indus., Inc.</i> , 979 S.W.2d 88 (Tex. App.—Beaumont 1998, pet. dism'd by agr.).....	17
<i>Hood v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 05-05-01049-CV, 2008 WL 256763 (Tex. App.—Dallas Jan. 31, 2008, pet. denied) (mem. op.)	12
<i>Hutchison v. Pharris</i> , 158 S.W.3d 554 (Tex. App.—Ft. Worth 2005, no pet.).....	23
<i>In re B.R.G.</i> , 48 S.W.3d 812 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2001, no pet.)	29
<i>Johnson v. Dallas County</i> , 195 S.W.3d 853 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2006, no pet.)	26
<i>J.R. Beadel & Co. v. De La Garza</i> , 690 S.W.2d 71 (Tex. App.—Dallas 1985, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	33
<i>Lee-Wright, Inc. v. Hall</i> , 840 S.W.2d 572 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1992, no writ)	27
<i>LMC Complete Auto., Inc. v. Burke</i> , 229 S.W.3d 469 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007, pet. denied)	26
<i>M.D. Anderson Hosp. & Turnover Inst. v. Felter</i> , 837 S.W.2d 245 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1992, no pet.).....	10
<i>Marathon Corp. v. Pitzner</i> , 106 S.W.3d 724 Tex. 2003)	34
<i>McDonald v. Dankworth</i> , 212 S.W.3d 336 (Tex. App.—Austin 2006, no pet.).....	32-33

Minucci v. Sogevalor, S.A.,
14 S.W.3d 790 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2000, no pet.)..... 9, 22

Mitchell v. Dillingham,
22 S.W.2d 971 (Tex. 1929) 27

Morgan v. Compugraphic Corp.,
675 S.W.2d 729 (Tex. 1984) 23, 25

Osterberg v. Peca,
12 S.W.3d 31 (Tex. 2000) 15

Ramos v. Frito-Lay, Inc.,
784 S.W.2d 667 (Tex. 1990) 18

Shell Oil Prods. Co. v. Main St. Ventures, L.L.C.,
90 S.W.3d 375 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2002, pet. dism'd by agr.)..... 30

St. Joseph Hosp. v. Wolff,
94 S.W.3d 513 (Tex. 2002) 17

Terminix, Inc. v. Right Away Foods Corp.,
771 S.W.2d 675 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi 1989, writ denied)..... 33

Tran v. Fiorenza,
934 S.W.2d 740 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 1996, no writ) 12

Triumph Trucking, Inc. v. Southern Corp. Ins. Managers, Inc.,
226 S.W.3d 466 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2006, pet. denied)26-27

Western Steel Co. v. Altenburg,
206 S.W.3d 121 (Tex. 2006) (per curiam) 10, 12

Willis v. Donnelly,
199 S.W.3d 262 (Tex. 2006) 32

Statutes and Rules

TEX. LAB CODE § 406.002..... 13

TEX. LAB CODE § 406.003..... 13

TEX. LAB. CODE § 406.0051(a)	13
TEX. LAB. CODE § 408.001.....	10, 27
TEX. R. APP. P. 6.6.....	11
TEX. R. APP. P. 25.1(e)	32
TEX. R. APP. P. 32.4(f).....	32
TEX. R. APP. P. 33.1(a)	30
TEX. R. APP. P. 38.1.....	3, 21, 32
TEX. R. APP. P. 38.1(f).....	3
TEX. R. APP. P. 38.2(b)	31
TEX. R. APP. P. 38.8(a)(2).....	31
TEX. R. APP. P. 39.1.....	i
TEX. R. CIV. P. 11	11
TEX. R. CIV. P. 279	18
TEX. R. CIV. P. 301	30
Other	
COMM. ON PATTERN JURY CHARGES, STATE BAR OF TEX., TEX. PATTERN JURY CHARGES—GENERAL NEGLIGENCE & INTENTIONAL PERSONAL TORTS PJC 7.9 (2006)	16
